

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 803 OF 2020

Ramkripal Ramjas Upadhyay

...Petitioner

Versus

State of Maharashtra And 11 Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Amogh Singh *i/b Mr. D. P. Singh, for the Petitioner.*

Mr. Vikrant Parshurami, *A.G.P., for the Respondent-State.*

Mr. Sanjay Jain *a/w Mr. Vasim A. Shaikh, Mr. Kalpesh Mehta
i/b Pravin Mehta and Mithi. Co, for the Respondent No.12.*

CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE : MARCH 30, 2026

ORDER :

1. Writ Petition No. 6748 of 2011 (Civil Appellate Side), Writ Petition No. 2285 of 2026 (Civil Appellate Side), and the captioned Petition are connected, as they impugn the same Mutation Entry.
2. Liberty to approach the Hon'ble the Chief Justice for clubbing them and placing them before an appropriate bench, as considered fit by the Hon'ble the Chief Justice.
3. Meanwhile, stand over this matter to ***April 15, 2026.***

4. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]